Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the three months ended January 31, 2021 and 2020

12

OUTSTANDING SHARE DATA

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of preferred shares without nominal or par value and an
unlimited number of common shares. The table below lists the securities outstanding:

   As at May 26, 2021
Common shares   100
Total Common Shares on a fully-diluted basis   100

“B”-1

APPENDIX "B" – PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

See attached.

SPROUT AI, S.A.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
November 30, 2020

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

SPROUT AI, S.A.
Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(expressed in Canadian dollars except as noted – unaudited)

Sprout AI, S.A.
As at October 31,

2020
(USD)

Sprout AI, S.A.
As at October 31,

2020
(CAD)

1262803 B.C. Ltd.
As at November 30,

2020
(CAD)   Note

Pro forma
Adjustments

As at
November 30,

2020
(CAD)

Pro forma
As at

November 30,
2020

(CAD)
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 50   $ 67   $ 247,351   2 (b)   $ 150,000   $ 2,582,418
   2 (a)   $ 100,000
   2 (a)   $ 2,000,000
   2 (a)   $ 85,000
   2 (b)   $ 250,000
   2 (b)   $ (250,000 )
Loan receivable   —   —   150,000   2 (b)   (150,000 )   —
Total current assets   50   67   397,351   2,185,000   2,582,418
Non-current assets
Right-of-use asset   1,149,333   1,530,682   —   —   1,530,682
Equipment and leasehold
   improvements   373,092   496,884   —   —   496,884

Total non-current assets   1,522,425   2,027,566   —   —   2,027,566
Total assets $ 1,522,475   $ 2,027,633   $ 397,351   $ 2,185,000   $ 4,609,984

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS'
DEFICIENCY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
   liabilities $ 68,382   $ 91,072   $ —   $ —   $ 91,072

Current portion of lease liability   129,729   172,773   —   —   172,773
Due to Theracann   2,006,176   2,671,825   —   —   2,671,825
Total current liabilities   2,204,287   2,935,670   —   —   2,935,670
Long-term liabilities
Lease liability   1,132,369   1,508,089   —   —   1,508,089
Total long-term liabilities   1,132,369   1,508,089   —   —   1,508,089
Total liabilities   3,336,656   4,443,759   —   —   4,443,759

Shareholders' deficiency
Share capital   10,000   13,318   397,500   2 (a)   100,000   5,003,335
   2 (a)   2,000,000
   2 (a)   85,000
   2 (e)   2,805,017
   2 (e)   (397,500 )
Contributed surplus   —   —   —   2 (c)   1,426,376   2,332,449
   2 (d)   906,073
Deficit   (1,824,181 )   (2,429,444 )   (149 )   2 (e)   149   (7,169,559 )
   2 (e)   (4,740,115 )
Total shareholders' deficiency   (1,814,181 )   (2,416,126 )   397,351   2,185,000   166,225
Total liabilities and
shareholders' deficiency $ 1,522,475   $ 2,027,633   $ 397,351   $ 2,185,000   $ 4,609,984

SPROUT AI, S.A.
Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(expressed in Canadian dollars except as noted – unaudited)

Sprout AI, S.A.
Year ended

October 31, 2020
(USD)

Sprout AI, S.A.
Year ended

October 31, 2020
(CAD)

1262803 B.C.
Ltd.

Year ended
November 30,

2020
(CAD)   Note

Pro forma
Adjustments

(CAD)
Pro forma

(CAD)
Expenses
General and administrative   $ 261,582   $ 348,375   $ 149   $ —   $ 348,524
Depreciation   284,797   379,293   —   —   379,293
Interest expense   210,317   280,100   —   —   280,100
Listing expense   —   —   —   2 (e)   4,740,115   4,740,115
   756,696   1,007,768   149   4,740,115   5,748,032

Net loss and
   comprehensive loss   $ (756,696 )   $ (1,007,768 )   $ (149 )   $ (4,740,115 )   $ (5,748,032 )

SPROUT AI, S.A.
Notes to the Pro forma Consolidated Financial Statements
As at November 30, 2020
(expressed in Canadian dollars except as noted - unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Sprout AI, S.A. (“Sprout”) have been prepared to reflect the reverse
takeover of 1262803 B.C. Ltd. (“the Company”) by Sprout as at November 30, 2020 (the “Transaction”). The unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements have been compiled using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

[…]

Shares issued on closing of private placements   2,500,000   185,000
Total   80,764,806   5,003,335

4. INCOME TAX

The effective consolidated Canadian pro forma tax rate is expected to be approximately 26.5%.

SPROUT AI, S.A.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
February 28, 2021

(expressed in Canadian Dollars)

SPROUT AI, S.A.
Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(expressed in Canadian dollars except as noted – unaudited)

Sprout AI, S.A.
As at January 31,

2021
(USD)

Sprout AI, S.A.
As at January 31,

2021
(CAD)

1262803 B.C. Ltd.
As at February 28,

2021
(CAD)   Note

Pro forma
Adjustments

As at February 28,
2021

(CAD)

Pro forma
As at February 28,

2021
(CAD)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,011   $ 1,292   $ 1,924,604   2 (a) $ 85,000   $ 2,136,210
   2 (b)   164,296
   2 (b)   (164,296 )
   2 (b)   125,314
Prepaid expenses   8,655   11,061   —   11,061
Loan receivable   —   —   535,704   2 (b)   (535,704 )   —
Total current assets   9,666   12,353   2,460,308   (325,390 )   2,147,271
Non-current assets
Right-of-use asset   1,103,361   1,410,095   —   —   1,410,095
Equipment and leasehold
improvements   357,938   457,445   —   —   457,445

Total non-current assets   1,461,299   1,867,540   —   —   1,867,540
Total assets $ 1,470,965   $ 1,879,893   $ 2,460,308   $ (325,390 ) $ 4,014,811

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS'
DEFICIENCY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities $ 74,089   $ 94,686   $ 57,864   $ —   $ 152,550

Current portion of lease liability   135,061   172,608   —   —   172,608
Promissory note   321,119   410,390   —   2 (b)   (535,704 )   —
   2 (b)   125,314
Due to Theracann   1,982,526   2,533,668   —   2,533,668
Total current liabilities   2,512,795   3,211,352   57,864   (410,390 )   2,858,826
Long-term liabilities
Lease liability   1,096,539   1,401,377   —   —   1,401,377
Total long-term liabilities   1,096,539   1,401,377   —   —   1,401,377
Total liabilities   3,609,334   4,612,729   57,864   (410,390 )   4,260,203

Shareholders' deficiency
Share capital   10,000   12,780   497,500   2 (a)   85,000   5,242,797
   2 (a)   2,000,000
   2 (e)   3,145,017
   2 (e)   (497,500 )
Warrant reserve   —   —   2,000,000   2 (a)   (2,000,000 )   —
Contributed surplus   —   —   —   2 (c)   1,426,376   2,332,449
   2 (d)   906,073
Deficit   (2,148,369 )   (2,745,616 )   (95,056 ) 2 (e)   95,056   (7,820,638 )
   2 (e)   (5,075,022 )
Total shareholders' deficiency   (2,138,369 )   (2,732,836 )   2,402,444   85,000   (245,392 )
Total liabilities and shareholders'
deficiency $ 1,470,965   $ 1,879,893   $ 2,460,308   $ (325,390 ) $ 4,014,811

SPROUT AI, S.A.
Pro forma Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(expressed in Canadian dollars except as noted – unaudited)

Sprout AI, S.A.
Three months ended

January 31, 2021
(USD)

Sprout AI, S.A.
Three months ended

January 31, 2021
(CAD)

1262803 B.C. Ltd.
Three months ended
February 28, 2021

(CAD)   Note

Pro forma
Adjustments

(CAD)
Pro forma

(CAD)
Expenses
General and administrative $ 188,260   $ 240,596   $ 94,907   $ —   $ 335,503
Depreciation   71,199   90,992   —   —   90,992
Interest expense   52,902   67,609   —   —   67,609
Listing expense   —   —   —   2 (e)   5,075,022   5,075,022
   312,361   399,197   94,907   5,075,022   5,569,126

Net loss and
comprehensive loss $ (312,361 ) $ (399,197 ) $ (94,907 )   $ (5,075,022 ) $ (5,569,126 )

SPROUT AI, S.A.
Notes to the Pro forma Consolidated Financial Statements
As at February 28, 2021
(expressed in Canadian dollars except as noted - unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Sprout AI, S.A. (“Sprout”) have been prepared to reflect the reverse
takeover of 1262803 B.C. Ltd. (“the Company”) by Sprout as at February 28, 2021 (the “Transaction”). The unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements have been compiled using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting
Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).